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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The Alberta Law Foundation and the community legal clinics in Alberta have
implemented a project to evaluate the summary legal advice services provided by the
clinics. An initial survey is administered to clients immediately following their
appointment with the clinic, and a follow-up survey is administered two months later to
eligible clients who have agreed to be contacted. The clinics participating in the study are:
Calgary Legal Guidance; Edmonton Community Legal Centre; Central Alberta
Community Legal Clinic; and Lethbridge Legal Guidance.

The overall goal of the project is to build evaluation capacity within the clinics to enable
them to carry out their own evaluations, thus providing them with the data needed to
make evidence-based decision making to improve their legal advice services. The
Canadian Research Institute for Law and the Family was asked to assist the project by
reviewing and revising the proposed data collection instruments, establishing data
collection procedures and documenting them in a user-friendly manual for clinic staff,
and periodically analyzing the aggregate data from the four participating clinics.

This report examines the results of both the initial and follow-up surveys of clients
receiving services from the community legal clinics participating in the study after one
year of data collection. Data collection procedures are reviewed, and recommendations
are made for moving forward.

1.1 Methodology

The project involves distribution of a paper survey to clients following their appointment
at the clinic; at the end of the paper survey, clients are asked for their email address if
they consent to complete a follow-up survey which is to be administered approximately
two months later. Clients are assured that their participation is voluntary and will not
affect the services they receive from the clinic.

Staff at each clinic include the following information on each paper survey completed by
clients:

e the clinic location (if applicable): some organizations conduct additional clinics
within their organization;

e the date services were provided; and



e whether the client will be receiving follow-up legal services at the clinic, including
brief services, because clients who receive follow-up services are not eligible to
receive the follow-up survey.

Each clinic established accounts with an online survey service, and both the initial survey
(Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey) and the follow-up survey (Alberta Community
Legal Clinic Follow-up Survey) were placed in their accounts. Initially accounts were
established in FluidSurveys, a Canadian-based company. However, FluidSurveys was
acquired by SurveyMonkey, an American-based company, and thus all clinics were
transitioned to SurveyMonkey in the fall of 2016. Two versions of a data entry manual
were developed (one for each online survey service) to assist clinic staff with data entry
and to ensure consistent and reliable collection of information.

Each clinic was asked to designate a staff member to input the data from the paper
surveys into the online survey service. It was recommended that data be entered on a
fixed, regular schedule, such as once a week on Friday, to avoid a backlog of data
accumulating and to ensure that the follow-up surveys were sent out on schedule. Data
collection began 1 February 2016, and for the first two months of the project data from
the initial surveys were input by the Institute. Clinic staff began entering their own data
on 1 April 2016.

The procedure for administering the follow-up survey changed when the clinics
transitioned to SurveyMonkey. In FluidSurveys, an automation function was set up to
automatically send out the follow-up surveys to clients who consented and were eligible
to receive the follow-up survey. Unlike FluidSurveys, SurveyMonkey does not have the
capability to automatically send out the follow-up survey to clients. Thus, each clinic
needed to establish its own internal process to administer the follow-up survey. A link to
the follow-up surveys was sent to clients by email, and surveys were completed
electronically. Therefore, data entry was not required for the follow-up surveys.

To satisty privacy concerns, clients” email addresses were not entered in the electronic
version of the initial survey on SurveyMonkey, because data are stored in the United
States. Further, the follow-up survey was set up as “anonymous,” meaning that clients’
IP addresses would not be collected when they completed the survey.

1.1.1 Surveys

Two surveys were developed—an initial paper survey and an electronic follow-up
survey that was to be administered two months later. The initial survey asked clients for
demographic information (i.e., age, gender, education, and employment status), and their
comfort level receiving advice in English. Clients were asked questions about their
appointment, such as how long they spent with the lawyer, whether it was enough time
to talk about their legal problem, and the type of legal problem discussed. Lastly, clients
were asked the extent to which they agreed with a series of statements regarding their



understanding of their rights, responsibilities and legal options. A copy of the initial
survey is contained in Appendix A.

The follow-up survey is intended to learn more about how people use the legal advice
they receive from the clinics. In addition to the demographic information, the survey
repeated the series of questions regarding the extent of clients” understanding of their
rights, responsibilities and legal options. The survey also asked clients if they followed
the advice they were given and, if not, why not, as well as what other actions they have
done to deal with their legal problem. The follow-up survey contained both quantitative
and qualitative questions to allow clients to elaborate on their experiences; see Appendix
B.

1.1.2 Response Rates

A total of 3,312 clients completed the initial survey. According to data obtained from the
clinics, a total of 6,054 clients attended a summary legal advice clinic during the period 1
February 2016 to 31 January 2017, resulting in an overall response rate of 54.7% for the
initial survey.

A total of 855 follow-up surveys were sent out during the study period to clients who
were not receiving further services from the clinic, and who consented to take the follow-
up survey by providing their e-mail addresses. Of the total number possible, 130 clients
completed the follow-up survey, resulting in a response rate of 15.2%.

1.2 Limitations

Certain limitations to the data presented in the report may affect the ability to generalize
the findings to all clients of Alberta community legal clinics. Specifically, participants in
the project do not necessarily represent a random sample of all of the clients receiving
summary legal advice from the legal clinics. It is impossible to determine the extent to
which the sociodemographic characteristics of survey respondents are comparable to
those of all clinic clients.

Since only clients who were not receiving follow-up services from the clinics were eligible
to receive the follow-up survey, individuals who completed the follow-up survey cannot
be viewed as a representative sample of respondents to the initial survey. Further, the
response rate for the follow-up survey is low, which means that responses should not be
generalized to all individuals who were eligible to complete the follow-up.



2.0 RESULTS FROM THE INITIAL SURVEY

This chapter presents the results from the Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey. In
addition to asking clients demographic questions (i.e., age, gender, education, and
employment status), the survey asked questions about clients” comfort level receiving
advice in English, and language preference if they were not comfortable receiving advice
in English. The survey also asked clients about their appointment, such as how long they
spent with the lawyer, whether it was enough time to talk about their legal problem, and
the type of legal problem discussed, as well as the extent to which they agreed with a
series of statements regarding their understanding of their rights, responsibilities and
legal options.

2.1 Demographic Information

The majority of clients (59.8%) attended a summary legal advice clinic at Calgary Legal
Guidance, and just over one-quarter (27.9%) attended a clinic at Edmonton Community
Legal Centre; see Figure 2.1. Smaller proportions of clients attended the clinics at
Lethbridge Legal Guidance (8.1%) and Central Alberta Community Legal Clinic (4.2%).

Figure 2.1
Legal Clinic Attended by Client
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Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey
N=3,312

Over three-fifths of the clients were female (61.7%), 37.9% were male, and .3% identified
their gender identity as “other”; 47 clients declined to identify their gender. The sample
had a higher proportion of females than the general Alberta population (49.1%) (Statistics
Canada, 2014).



Clients were asked their age in pre-determined categories and the results are presented
in Figure 2.2. Overall, the sample is younger than the general population of Canadians
(Statistics Canada, 2016). Just over one-quarter of clients fell into each of the 25-34 (26 %)
and 35-44 (28.1%) age groups, about double the proportion of individuals in these age
categories in the general population, and 21.1% of the clients were aged 45-54, one-and-
one-half times the proportion of Canadians in this age group.

Figure 2.2
Age of Clients

30 - 281
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18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65 or Older

Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey
N=3,312; Missing cases=41

Clients were asked to indicate the highest level of education they finished, and the results
are presented in Figure 2.3. Overall, the sample is well educated, with almost two-thirds
of clients (64.3%) reporting that they have at least some college or university education.
Almost half (47.7%) have a university or college degree, and 7.9% have a post-graduate
or professional degree. These figures are comparable to education achievement levels in
the general Canadian population (Statistics Canada, 2011).

The survey asked clients about their employment status (see Figure 2.4). Two-fifths of the
clients were employed, either part-time (16.5%) or full-time (23.7%). Almost one-third
indicated that they were currently looking for work (30.1%), and 29.7% reported that they
were not working and were not looking for work. Included in this category are students,
retired individuals, and individuals on disability.



Figure 2.3
Clients' Highest Level of Education

25 ~

209

Percentage

Some High High School Some University College Diploma  University Post-graduate
School Diploma or College Degree or Professional
Degree
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Figure 2.4
Clients' Employment Status
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Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey
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Given that clients are receiving information from the clinics in English, it was important
to ascertain how comfortable clients are getting legal advice in English. As shown in
Figure 2.5, the vast majority of clients (93.4%) are very comfortable@r comfotable getting
legal advice in English. Only 3.9% of clients reported that they were uncomfortabler very
uncomfortablegetting legal advice in English, and 2.8% indicated they were unsure What
is not known, however, is how many individuals did not attend a clinic because they
were not fluent in English.



Figure 2.5
Comfort Level of Clients Getting Legal Advice in English
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Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey
N=3,312; Missing cases=46

Table 2.1
Language Preference for Clients Who Are Not Comfortable
Getting Legal Advice in English

Language n %
Mandarin 26 12.0
Spanish 20 9.2
Arabic 19 8.8
Cantonese 12 5.5
Somali 8 5.1
Farsi 8 3.7
French 7 3.2
Urdu 6 2.8
Tagalog 6 2.8
Tigrigna 6 2.8
Ambharic 5 2.3
Polish 5 2.3
Punjabi 3 1.4
Nepali 3 1.4
Hindi 2 0.9
Korean 2 0.9
Vietnamese 2 0.9
Other* 17 10.8

Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey; n=157

* Responses specified by only one client were: Albanian; American Sign Language; Assyrian; Cree/Salteaux;
Farsi/Russian; French/Spanish; Mongolian; Nuer; Oromo; Persian; PersidPoRaigiese; Russian;
Tigrigna/Amharic; Ukrainian.



Clients who indicated that they were not comfortable getting legal advice in English were
asked in what language they would prefer to get advice; see Table 2.1. The most common
responses were Chinese languages (Mandarin and Cantonese: 17.5%), Afro-Asiatic
languages (Arabic, Amharic and Tigrigna = 13.9%), Spanish (9.2%), and Indo-European
languages (Farsi, Urdu and Punjabi = 7.9%).

2.2 Characteristics of Clinic Appointments

Figure 2.6 presents the data on how long clients spent with the lawyer at the clinic. One-
half of the clients said they spent less than 30 minutes (50.4%), while one-half spent 30
minutes or more (49.7%). The most frequent responses were 15 to 29 minutes (42.2%) and
30 to 44 minutes (35.3%). Very few clients (4.9%) reported spending more than one hour
with the lawyer.

More importantly, clients were asked if they had enough time with the lawyer to talk
about their legal problem, and the vast majority (91.7%; n=2,859) said yes.

Figure 2.6
Length of Time that Client Spent with Lawyer
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Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey
N=3,312; Missing cases=106

Clients were asked about the type of legal problem they discussed with the lawyer at
their clinic appointment, and the results are presented in Table 2.2. The legal issue
reported most often was divorce (23%), followed closely by spousal support and/ or child
support issues (18.7%). Family law issues, including divorce, spousal support/child
support, parenting after separation/custody, and matrimonial property together
accounted for a substantial proportion of the legal problems discussed with the lawyer.



Other common legal problems that were reported by clients were landlord and tenant
disputes (13.8%), immigration and sponsorship issues (8%), employer/employee
disputes (6.7%), and criminal matters (5.6%).

Table 2.2
Type of Legal Problem Discussed with the Lawyer

Type of Legal Problem n %
Divorce 761 23.0
Spousal support/child support 618 18.7
Landlord/tenant disputes 457 13.8
Parenting after separation/custody 377 11.4
Immigration 265 8.0
Employer/employee disputes 221 6.7
Matrimonial property 207 6.3
Criminal 187 5.6
Small claims 144 43
Child protection/child welfare 125 3.8
Debts/ creditor disputes 126 3.8
Human rights/civil rights 120 3.6
Wills/ estates 98 3.0
Housing 91 2.7
Document Execution 79 2.4
Contract disputes 68 21
Insurance 43 1.3
Motor vehicle accident 41 1.2
Personal injury 40 1.2
Workers” compensation/employment insurance 37 1.1
Civil 36 1.1
Pensions/CPP/OAS 34 1.0
Welfare/social assistance/ AISH 31 0.9
Emergency Protection Order 24 0.7
Bylaw 22 0.7
Tickets 21 0.6
Other* 69 2.1

Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey

N=3,312; Multiple response data

* Other includes a variety of legal problems such as: acadg@péal; adoption; animal rights; cohabitation
FANBSYSYOGdT O2N1R2NFGST RSyidlFf FyR YSRAOL fassistédideamd] OG A OST
property tax law; traffic; unfair trading practices.

The percentages of males and females who reported dealing with each type of legal
problem during their appointment at the clinic were compared, and those that differed
statistically significantly between the genders are shown in Table 2.3. Females were
considerably more likely to report that they were dealing with family law problems such



as divorce (29.3%; males = 12.9%), spousal/child support (23.1%; males = 11.5%), and
parenting after separation/custody (14%; males =7.4%). Males were more likely to report
discussing several legal problems, including landlord/tenant disputes (17.3%; females =
11.3%), criminal issues (8.5%; females = 3.9%), and employer/employee disputes (8.7%;
females = 5.4%).

Table 2.3
Legal Problems that Differed Significantly by Gender

Legal Problem

Divorce*** 590 29.3 160 12.9
Spousal support/child support*** 466 23.1 142 11.5
Matrimonial property*** 172 8.5 34 2.7
Parenting after separation/custody*** 282 14.0 92 7.4
Child protection/child welfare*** 104 52 20 1.6
Immigration® 181 9.0 82 6.6
Landlord/ tenant disputes*** 228 11.3 214 17.3
Small claims*** 65 3.2 77 6.2
Debts/ creditor disputes* 66 3.3 59 4.8
Employer/employee disputes*** 109 5.4 108 8.7
Workers” compensation/employment insurance** 13 0.6 24 1.9
Tickets* 8 0.4 13 1.1
Bylaw* 9 0.4 13 1.1
Criminal*** 78 3.9 105 8.5
Civil* 15 0.7 21 1.7

Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey

*p<.05

**p < 01

w5 < 001

Table 2.4 presents the legal problems that differed significantly by age of the clinic clients.
Family law issues were most likely to be a problem for clients in the 35-44 age group (e.g.,
divorce = 30.3%; spousal/child support = 23%; matrimonial property = 8.2%), with the
exception of parenting after separation/custody, which was most likely to be an issue for
clients in the 18-24 age group (19.3%).

Perhaps not surprisingly, legal problems related to wills and estates and pensions were
most likely to be issues for clients who were 65 years of age and older (9% and 3.2%,
respectively).

Landlord and tenant disputes were most likely to be problems for clients aged 55-64

(20.1%) and 65 and older (23.2%), as well as for younger clients aged 18-24 (17.6%).
Criminal problems were also most common among younger clients aged 18-24 (13.5%).

10



Table 2.4
Legal Problems that Differed Significantly by Age

65 or Older
Legal Problem n %

Divorce*** 31 127 207 24.3 278 30.3 158 229 59 143 23 148
Spousal support/child support*** 42 17.2 180 21.2 211 23.0 131  19.0 41 9.9 8 52
Matrimonial property*** 2 08 49 538 75 8.2 56 8.1 18 4.4 6 3.9
Parenting after 47 19.3 142 16.7 134 14.6 44 6.4 7 1.7 2 1.3
separation/custody***
Child protection/child welfare*** 20 8.2 48 5.6 32 35 9 1.3 11 2.7 3 1.9
Wills/ estates™** 2 08 11 13 19 21 28 41 23 5.6 14 9.0
Welfare/social assistance/ AISH** 0 0.0 5 0.6 4 04 12 1.7 10 24 0 0.0
Pensions/CPP/OAS*** 1 04 2 02 5 05 7 1.0 13 3.1 5 3.2
Immigration*** 21 8.6 95 11.2 83 9.0 46 6.7 16 3.9 2 1.3
Landlord/tenant disputes*** 43 17.6 108 12.7 84 9.2 89 129 83 20.1 36  23.2
Housing* 4 1.6 20 24 16 1.7 26 3.8 18 44 5 3.2
Debts/ creditor disputes*** 4 1.6 26 3.1 22 24 34 49 28 6.8 10 6.5
Contract disputes® 0 00 17 20 14 15 22 3.2 11 2.7 4 2.6
Employer/employee disputes® 10 41 52 6.1 58 6.3 63 91 29 7.0 6 3.9
Criminal*** 33 135 44 5.2 40 44 40 5.8 23 5.6 3 1.9

Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey

*p<.05

**p< 01

k<001

11



Table 2.5 shows the legal issues that differed significantly by clients’ level of attained
education. Family law issues were more likely to be problems for clients who had
completed at least some college or university (divorce = 24.8%; spousal/child support =
20.3%; matrimonial property = 7.4%) than for clients who had completed high school or
less (divorce = 19.7%; spousal/child support = 16.5%; matrimonial property = 4.4%).

Table 2.5
Legal Problems that Differed Significantly by Clients’ Level of Education

High School Some/Completed
or Less ~ College/Univ. ‘
Legal Problem % n % ‘
Divorce** 226 19.7 514 24.8
Spousal support/child support** 190 16.5 420 20.3
Matrimonial property** 51 4.4 154 74
Wills/ estates* 45 3.9 50 2.4
Landlord/tenant disputes*** 198 17.2 244 11.8
Contract disputes** 13 1.1 53 2.6
Criminal*** 91 7.9 93 4.5
Document execution*® 19 1.7 59 2.9
Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey
*p<.05
**p< 01
< 001

Landlord/tenant disputes were more common among clients with a high school
education or less (17.2%) than among clients who had completed at least some college or
university (11.8%).

Criminal problems were also more likely to be an issue for clients with a high school
education or less (7.9%) than for clients with at least some college or university (4.5%).

Legal problems that differed significantly by clients’ employment status are shown in
Table 2.6. Family law problems were most likely to be an issue for clients who were
employed (divorce = 28.6%; spousal/child support = 21.9%; matrimonial property =
8.4%; parenting after separation/custody =14.6 %) than for those who were either looking
for work (divorce = 19.8%; spousal/child support = 17.7%; matrimonial property = 5.5%;
parenting after separation/custody = 9.8% %) or not working and not looking for work
(divorce =18.7%; spousal/ child support = 15.3%; matrimonial property =4.1%; parenting
after separation/custody = 9.1% %).

Landlord and tenant disputes were most likely to be an issue for individuals who were

not working and not looking for work (19.8%) than for those who were employed (11.1%)
or who were looking for work (10.9%).
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Employer/employee disputes were most common among clients who were looking for
work (11.9%) in comparison to clients with employment (4.9%) and those who were not
working and not looking for work (3.9%).

Table 2.6
Legal Problems that Differed Significantly by Clients’ Employment Status

Employed Looking Not Working/
FT/PT for Work Not Looking
Legal Problem % n % n %
Divorce*** 368 28.6 191 19.8 177 18.7
Spousal support/child support*** 282 21.9 171 17.7 145 15.3
Matrimonial property*** 108 8.4 53 55 39 41
Parenting after 188 146 94 98 8 91
separation/custody***
Wills / estates™** 22 1.7 30 3.1 44 4.6
Welfare/social assistance/ AISH*** 3 0.2 7 0.7 20 2.1
Pensions/CPP/OAS*** 6 0.5 4 04 21 2.2
Human rights/civil rights*** 27 2.1 52 5.4 40 4.2
Personal injury** 7 0.5 8 0.8 20 2.1
Immigration** 120 9.3 80 8.3 55 5.8
Landlord/tenant disputes*** 143 11.1 105 10.9 188 19.8
Employer/employee disputes*** 63 49 115 11.9 37 3.9
Tickets** 2 0.2 5 0.5 14 1.5
Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey
*p< .05
**p< 01
<001

Clients’ legal issues were examined by the length of time they spent with the lawyer
during their clinic appointment; see Table 2.7. In general, appointments lasting longer
than 30 minutes were more common for clients with family law issues such as divorce
(24.7%), spousal/child support (21.2%), and matrimonial property (8.1%). Longer
appointments were also more common for landlord/tenant disputes (15.5%).

Appointments of less than 30 minutes were more common for clients with criminal
problems (7.9%) and those needing document execution (3.8%).
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Table 2.7
Legal Problems that Differed Significantly by Length of Time Spent with Lawyer

Less Than 30 Minutes
30 Minutes or Longer
Legal Problem n % n %

Divorce* 349 21.6 392 24.7
Spousal support/child support*** 259 16.0 337 21.2
Matrimonial property*** 73 4.5 128 8.1
Landlord/tenant disputes** 199 12.3 247 15.5
Small Claims* 58 3.6 84 5.3
Debts/Creditor disputes** 46 2.8 74 4.7
Contract disputes*® 23 1.4 43 2.7
Tickets** 17 1.1 4 0.3
Criminal*** 128 7.9 57 3.6
Document execution*** 62 3.8 15 0.9

Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey

*p<.05

**p< 01

o5 < 001

2.3 Outcomes of Clinic Appointments

In order to examine the usefulness and effectiveness of the legal advice provided, clients
were asked to indicate the extent to which they agreed with a series of statements
regarding their understanding of the legal advice they received; see Table 2.8. The first
statement was “I have a better understanding of my legal rights now than before going
to the clinic,” and the vast majority of clients (90.8%) either strongly agree@r agreedOnly
2.3% disagreedr strongly disagreeavith this statement, and 6.9% of clients indicated that
they were unsure

The next statement was “I have a better understanding of my legal responsibilities now
than before going to the clinic,” and most clients (90%) strongly agreedr agreedvith this
statement. Only 2.3% disagreedor strongly disagregdand 7.7% were unsure Clients
overwhelmingly strongly agreedr agreed92%) that “I have a better understanding of my
legal options now than before going to the clinic.” Only 1.8% disagreedor strongly
disagreedand 6.3 % were unsure

Clients were then asked the extent to which they agreed with the statement, “I have a
better understanding of the pros and cons of my options now than before going to the
clinic.” Most clients (88.9%) strongly agreedr agreeg?2.2% disagreedr strongly disagreed
and 8.9% were unsure Finally, in response to “I know what to do next about my legal
problem because of the advice I received at the clinic,” 91.5% of clients strongly agreear
agreedonly 1.7% disagreear strongly disagreegand 6.8% were unsure
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Table 2.8
Extent to Which Clients Agreed with Various Statements
Regarding Their Understanding of the Legal Advice They Received

Strongly Strongly
Agree Disagree
n % n % n % n %

Unsure Disagree

I have a better

understanding of my legal

rights now than before 1610 50.6 1278 402 219 69 39 12 34 11
going to the clinic.

(n=3,180)

I have a better

understanding of my legal

responsibilities now than 1492 475 1336 425 241 77 45 14 29 09
before going to the clinic.

(n=3,143)

I have a better 1609 514 1270 406 197 63 28 09 27 09
understanding of my legal
options now than before

going to the clinic.
(n=3,131)

I have a better 1550 49.7 1223 392 277 89 41 13 28 09
understanding of the pros

and cons of my options

now than before going to

the clinic. (n=3,119)

I know what to do next 1721 54.9 1147 366 214 68 26 08 27 0.9
about my legal problem

because of the advice |

received at the clinic.

(n=3,135)

Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey
N=3,312

Figures 2.7 through 2.11 present findings of the outcomes variables broken down by
gender. For each variable, the difference between males and females was statistically
significant, meaning that the differences should not be attributed to chance. The pattern
of findings was the same for each statement, with females being slightly more likely to
strongly agreer agreewith the statement, and males being slightly more likely to disagree
or strongly disagreevith the statement. For four of the five statements, males were slightly
more likely to say that they were unsurethan were females. For example, when asked the
extent to which they agree that “I have a better understanding of my legal rights now
than before going to the clinic,” 92.1% of females agreedor strongly agreedwith the
statement, compared to 88.9% of males, while 1.7% of females disagreedor strongly
disagreegcompared to 3.3% of males; see Figure 2.7. A slightly higher proportion of males
(7.8%) said that they were unsureabout this statement than females (6.2%).
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Figure 2.7
Extent to Which Clients Agree They Have a Better Understanding
of Their Legal Rights Now than Before Going to the Clinic, by Gender
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Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey
N=3,126; Female n=1,943, Male n=1,183
X2(2)=11.6,p<.01

When asked the extent to which they agreed with the statement “I have a better
understanding of my legal responsibilities now than before going to the clinic,” only 1.6%
of females and 3.5% of males disagreear strongly disagregdee Figure 2.8.

Figure 2.8
Extent to Which Clients Agree They Have a Better Understanding
of Their Legal Responsibilities Now than Before Going to the Clinic, by Gender
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Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey

N=3,090; Female n=1,922, Male n=1,168
X2(2)=125,p<.01
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Figure 2.9 shows that 93.2% of females strongly agreedr agreedvith the statement “I have
a better understanding of my legal options now than before going to the clinic,”
compared to 90.3% of males.

When asked the extent to which they agreed with the statement “I have a better
understanding of the pros and cons of my options now than before going to the clinic,”
the substantial majority of both females (90%) and males (87.2%) stated that they strongly
agreedr agreegsee Figure 2.10.

Figure 2.9
Extent to Which Clients Agree They Have a Better Understanding
of Their Legal Options Now than Before Going to the Clinic, by Gender
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Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey
N=3,079; Female n=1,916, Male n=1,163
X2(2)=103,p<.01

Figure 2.10
Extent to Which Clients Agree They Have a Better Understanding
of the Pros and Cons of Their Options Now than Before Going to the Clinic,

by Gender
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N=3,067; Female n=1,909, Male n=1,158
X2(2)=9.8,p<.01
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Finally, when asked the extent to which they agreed with the statement “I know what to
do next about my legal problem because of the advice I received at the clinic,” almost all
females (92.4%) and males (90.2%) strongly agreedr agreedVery few females (1.6%) or
males (2.3%) disagreear strongly disagreeevith this statement, see Figure 2.11.

Figure 2.11
Extent to Which Clients Agree They Know What to do Next Because
of the Advice They Received at the Clinic, by Gender
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Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey
N=2,823; Female n=1,920, Male n=1,163
X2(2)=6.8,p<.05

Clients level of understanding of the legal advice they received during their clinic
appointment was examined in relation to their employment status; the outcome
questions that differed statistically significantly by employment status are presented
below. Figure 2.12 presents the extent to which clients agreed that they have a better
understanding of their legal rights than before they had their clinic appointment.

Figure 2.12
Extent to Which Clients Agree They Have a Better Understanding of Their
Legal Rights Now than Before Going to the Clinic, by Employment Status
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Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey

N=3,071; Employed FT/PT n=1,236, Looking for Work n=922, Not Working/Not Looking n=913
X2(4)=15.2,p<.01
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Individuals who were employed were more slightly likely to strongly agreeor agree
(92.9%) with the statement than were those who were looking for work (89.8%) or who
were not working and not looking for work (89%). A higher proportion of clients who
were not working and not looking for work said that they were unsure(8.8%) about this
statement, compared to clients who were looking for work (6.9%) and those who were
employed (5.4%). Few clients in any employment group disagreedr strongly disagreed
with this statement.

Figure 2.13 presents the extent to which clients agreed with the statement “I have a better
understanding of my legal responsibilities now than before going to the clinic” by their
employment status. Very similar to the findings with respect to their legal rights, clients
were employed were slightly more likely to strondy agreeor agree(91.7%) with this
statement than those who were looking for work (89%) or not working and not looking
for work (88.8%). Clients who were not working and not looking for work were more
likely to say that they were unsure(9.2%) about this statement than were clients who were
looking for work (7.9%) and those who were employed (6.1%). Once again, few clients in
any employment group disagreear strongly disagreeevith this statement.

Figure 2.13
Extent to Which Clients Agree They Have a Better Understanding
of Their Legal Responsibilities Now than Before Going to the Clinic,
by Employment Status
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Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey
N=3,037; Employed FT/PT n=1,226, Looking for Work n=910, Not Working/Not Looking n=901
X2(4)=99,p<.05

The extent to which clients agreed with the statement “I have a better understanding of
the pros and cons of my options now than before going to the clinic” by their employment
status is presented in Figure 2.14. Clients who were employed were slightly more likely
to strongly agreeor agreewith this statement (91.2%) than were those who were looking
for work (87.8%) or not working and not looking for work (87%). Once, again, few clients
disagreear strongly disagreeevith this statement.
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Figure 2.14
Extent to Which Clients Agree They Have a Better Understanding
of the Pros and Cons of Their Options Now than Before Going to the Clinic,

by Employment Status
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Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey
N=3,014; Employed FT/PT n=1,223, Looking for Work n=898, Not Working/Not Looking n=893
X2(4)=134,p<.05

Clients level of understanding of the legal advice they received during their clinic
appointment was examined in relation to the extent to which they felt comfortable
receiving legal advice in English; the differences across comfort levels were statistically
significant for all outcome questions. Figure 2.15 presents the extent to which clients
agreed with the statement “I have a better understanding of my legal rights now than
before going to the clinic” by their level of comfort in receiving legal advice in English.

Figure 2.15
Extent to Which Clients Agree They Have a Better Understanding
of Their Legal Rights Now than Before Going to the Clinic,
by Comfort Level Getting Advice in English
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Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey
N=3,137; Very Comfortable/Comfortable n=2,929, Unsure n=86, Uncomfortable/Very Uncomfortable n=122
X2 (4)=31.4,p<.001

20



The substantial majority of clients who said that they were very comfortabler comfortable
receiving advice in English either strongly agreedor agreedwith the statement (91.6%),
compared to 81.4% of clients who were unsureof their comfort level and 79.5% of clients
who said that they were uncomfortabler very uncomfortableeceiving advice in English.

A similar pattern of findings was obtained when clients were asked their level of
agreement with the statement “I have a better understanding of my legal responsibilities
now than before going to the clinic”; see Figure 2.16. Most clients who said that they were
very comfortableor comfortablereceiving legal advice in English strongly agreedr agreed
with the statement (90.6%), compared to 84.7% who were unsure of their comfort level
and 79.2% of those who said that they were uncomfortabler very uncomfortable

Figure 2.16
Extent to Which Clients Agree They Have a Better Understanding
of Their Legal Responsibilities Now than Before Going to the Clinic,
by Comfort Level Getting Advice in English
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Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey
N=3,102; Very Comfortable/Comfortable n=2,897, Unsure n=85, Uncomfortable/Very Uncomfortable n=120
X2(4)=244,p<.001

The extent to which clients agreed with the statement “I have a better understanding of
my legal options now than before going to the clinic” was also examined by their level of
comfort in receiving legal advice in English; see Figure 2.17. Clients who said that they
were very comfortabler comfortable@eceiving advice in English were most likely to strongly
agreeor agreewith the statement (92.6%), compared to 80% of clients who were unsureof
their comfort level and 86% of clients who were uncomfortableor very uncomfortableA
sizeable proportion of clients who said that they were unsure of their comfort level in
receiving legal advice in English also said that they were unsureif they have a better
understanding of their legal options (17.6%) compared to 5.9% of clients who were very
comfortableor comfortablereceiving advice in English and 6.6% of clients who were
uncomfortabler very uncomfortableeceiving advice in English.
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Figure 2.17
Extent to Which Clients Agree They Have a Better Understanding
of Their Legal Options Now than Before Going to the Clinic,
by Comfort Level Getting Advice in English
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Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey
N=3,092; Very Comfortable/Comfortable n=2,886, Unsure n=85, Uncomfortable/Very Uncomfortable n=121
X2(4)=43.7, p<.001

Figure 2.18 presents the extent to which individuals agreed with the statement “I have a
better understanding of the pros and cons of my options now than before going to the
clinic” by their comfort level at receiving legal advice in English.

Figure 2.18
Extent to Which Clients Agree They Have a Better Understanding
of the Pros and Cons of Their Options Now than Before Going to the Clinic,
by Comfort Level Getting Advice in English
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N=3,080; Very Comfortable/Comfortable n=2,877, Unsure n=83, Uncomfortable/Very Uncomfortable n=120
X2 (4)=21.5,p<.001
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A higher proportion of clients who said that they were very comfortableor comfortable
receiving legal advice in English strongly agreedr agreedwith the statement, compared
to 79.5% of clients who were unsureof their comfort level and 81.7% of clients who were
uncomfortableor very uncomfortableOnce again, clients who were unsureof their comfort
level were also more likely to say that they were unsureof the extent to which they agreed
with the statement (15.7%) than were clients who were very comfortabler comfortable
(8.6%), or uncomfortableor very uncomfortableeceiving legal advice in English (11.7%).

Figure 2.19 presents the extent to which clients agreed with the statement “I know what
to do next about my legal problem because of the advice I received at the clinic” by their
level of comfort receiving legal advice in English. Clients who said that they were very
comfortableor comfortablereceiving legal advice in English were most likely to strongly
agreeor agreewith the statement (92%), compared to 85.7% of clients who were unsureof
their comfort level and 85% of clients who were uncomfortableor very uncomfortable
receiving advice in English. Similar proportions of clients who were unsure of their
comfort level or uncomfortable/very uncomfortableceiving advice in English (9.5% and
9.2%, respectively) were also unsure of the extent to which they agreed with the statement,
compared to 6.6% of clients who were very comfortabler comfortablereceiving advice in
English.

Figure 2.19
Extent to Which Clients Agree They Have a Better Understanding
of What to do Next Now than Before Going to the Clinic,
by Comfort Level Getting Advice in English
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Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey
N=3,096; Very Comfortable/Comfortable n=2,892, Unsure n=84, Uncomfortable/Very Uncomfortable n=120
X2(4)=21.3, p<.001

The extent to which clients agreed with the statements regarding their understanding of
the information they received from the clinic was examined by the length of time they
spent with the lawyer during their appointment; see Table 2.9. Findings were quite
consistent across the five statements and indicated that clients who spent 30 minutes or
longer with the lawyer were more likely to agree with the statement than clients whose
appointments were less than 30 minutes in length, although the differences were not
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large. For example, 92.4% of clients whose appointments were 30 minutes of longer
strongly agreedr agreedwith the statement “I have a better understanding of my legal
rights now than before going to the clinic,” compared to 89.3% of clients whose
appointments were less than 30 minutes.

Table 2.9
Extent to Which Clients Agree with Various Statements Regarding Their Understanding
of the Legal Advice They Received, by Length of Time Spent with Lawyer

Less Than 30 Minutes
30 Minutes or Longer

Outcome n % n %

I have a better understanding of my legal
rights now than before going to the clinic***

Strongly agree/agree 1,391 89.3 1,432 92.4
Unsure 117 7.5 95 6.1
Disagree/strongly disagree 50 3.2 22 1.4

I have a better understanding of my legal
responsibilities now than before going to the

clinic**
Strongly agree/agree 1,356 88.2 1,406 91.5
Unsure 131 8.5 106 6.9
Disagree/strongly disagree 50 3.3 24 1.6

I have a better understanding of my legal
options now than before going to the clinic**

Strongly agree/agree 1,386 90.5 1,430 93.6
Unsure 111 72 79 52
Disagree/strongly disagree 35 2.3 19 1.2

I have a better understanding of the pros and
cons of my options now than before going to
the clinic**

Strongly agree/agree 1,328 87.0 1,383 90.7
Unsure 154 10.1 117 7.7
Disagree/strongly disagree 45 2.9 24 1.6

I know what to do next about my legal

problem because of the advice I received at the

clinic**
Strongly agree/agree 1,387 90.2 1,419 92.9
Unsure 117 7.6 91 6.0
Disagree/strongly disagree 34 2.2 18 1.2

Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey
*p<.05

**p<.01

% <.001

Similarly, when asked the extent to which they agreed with the statement “I have a better

understanding of my legal responsibilities now than before going to the clinic,” 91.5% of
clients with appointments lasting 30 minutes or longer strongly agreedr agreegdcompared
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to 88.2% of clients who had shorter appointments. The same pattern was obtained when
clients were asked the extent to which they agreed with the statement “I have a better
understanding of my legal options now than before going to the clinic”: 93.6% of clients
with appointments of 30 minutes or longer strongly agreear agreedwith this statement,
compared to 90.5% of clients with shorter appointments.

When asked the extent to which they agreed with the statement “I have a better
understanding of the pros and cons of my options now than before going to the clinic,”
individuals with appointments of 30 minutes or longer were more likely to strongly agree
or agreg90.7%) than were clients with shorter appointments (87%). A higher proportion
of clients with longer appointments were also more likely to strongly agreer agreg92.9%)
with the statement “I know what to do next about my legal problem because of the advice

I received at the clinic” than were clients with appointments of less than 30 minutes’
duration (90.2%).

Finally, the extent to which clients agreed with the statements regarding their
understanding of the information they received from the clinic was examined by the type
of legal problem they discussed with the lawyer. Tables 2.10 through 2.14 present the
results where the differences between whether or not a legal problem was discussed were
statistically significant.

Table 2.10
Extent to Which Clients Agree They Have a Better Understanding of Their
Legal Rights Now than Before Going to the Clinic, by Legal Problem

Strongly Agree/ Disagree/
Agree Strongly Disagree
Legal Problem Present % n %
Divorce*
Yes 701 93.2 38 5.1 13 1.7
No 2187 90.1 181 7.5 60 2.5
Housing***
Yes 74 83.1 8 9.0 7 7.9
No 2814 91.0 211 6.8 66 2.1
Workers” compensation/EI**
Yes 27 77.1 7 20.0 1 2.9
No 2861 91.0 212 6.7 72 2.3
Tickets***
Yes 15 714 3 14.3 3 14.3
No 2873 90.9 216 6.8 70 2.2
Bylaw***
Yes 18 81.8 0 0.0 4 18.2
No 2870 90.9 219 6.9 69 2.2
Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey
*p<.05
< .01
ek < 001
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For example, as shown in Table 2.10, clients who reported that their legal problem was
divorce were more likely to strongly agreeor agreethat they had a better understanding of
their legal rights now than before going to the clinic than were clients who did not report
that divorce was their legal problem (93.2% vs. 90.1%). Conversely, clients were less likely
to strongly ageeor agreewith the outcome statement if their legal problem was housing
(83.1% of clients with this problem strongly agreedr agree vs. 91% who did not have this
problem), workers’ compensation/employment insurance (77.1% vs. 91%), tickets (71.4%
vs. 90.9%) or a bylaw issue (81.8% vs. 90.9%).

The extent to which clients agreed they had a better understanding of their legal
responsibilities now than before going to the clinic also differed significantly for five legal
problems; see Table 2.11. Clients who reported that their legal problem was divorce or
spousal support/child support were more likely to strongly agreer agreethat they had a
better understanding of their legal rights now than before going to the clinic than were
clients who did not report that divorce or spousal support/child support was their legal
problem (divorce 93.3 % vs. 89%; spousal support/child support 93.1% vs. 89.2%). Clients
were less likely to strongly agreer agreewith the outcome statement if their legal problem
was housing (84.4% of clients with this problem strongly agreear agree vs. 90.1% who
did not have this problem), tickets (71.4% vs. 90.1%) or a bylaw issue (81.8% vs. 90%).

Table 2.11
Extent to Which Clients Agree They Have a Better Understanding of Their
Legal Responsibilities Now than Before Going to the Clinic, by Legal Problem

Strongly Agree/ Disagree/
Agree Unsure Strongly Disagree
Legal Problem Present % n %
Divorce***
Yes 694 93.3 42 5.6 8 1.1
No 2134 89.0 199 8.3 66 2.8
Spousal support/child support*
Yes 566 93.1 31 51 11 1.8
No 2262 89.2 210 8.3 63 2.5
Housing*
Yes 76 84.4 8 8.9 6 6.7
No 2752 90.1 233 7.6 68 2.2
Tickets***
Yes 15 714 3 14.3 3 14.3
No 2813 90.1 238 7.6 71 2.3
Bylaw***
Yes 18 81.8 0 0.0 4 18.2
No 2810 90.0 241 7.7 70 2.2
Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey
*p<.05
wp< 01
% <001
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Table 2.12 presents the analyses for the extent to which clients agreed they had a better
understanding of their legal options now than before going to the clinic by type of legal
problem. Clients who reported that their legal problem was divorce were more likely to
strongly agreeor agreewith this statement (94.5%) than were clients who did not report
that divorce was their legal problem (91.1%). Clients were less likely to strongly agreer
agreewith this outcome statement if their legal problem involved human or civil rights
(88.9% of clients with this problem strongly agreear agre@ vs. 92.1% who did not have
this problem), tickets (76.2% vs. 92.1%), bylaw (81.8% vs. 92%), or a criminal matter
(86.7% vs. 92.3).

Table 2.12
Extent to Which Clients Agree They Have a Better Understanding of Their
Legal Options Now than Before Going to the Clinic, by Legal Problem

Strongly Agree/ Disagree/
Agree Unsure Strongly Disagree
Legal Problem Present % % n %
Divorce**
Yes 706 94.5 34 4.6 7 0.9
No 2173 91.1 163 6.8 48 2.0
Human rights/civil rights*
Yes 104 88.9 13 11.1 0 0.0
No 2775 92.1 184 6.1 55 1.8
Tickets***
Yes 16 76.2 2 9.5 3 14.3
No 2863 92.1 195 6.3 52 1.7
Bylaw***
Yes 18 81.8 0 0.0 4 18.2
No 2861 92.0 197 6.3 51 1.6
Criminal*
Yes 157 86.7 19 10.5 5 2.8
No 2722 92.3 178 6.0 50 1.7
Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey
*p<.05
*p< 01
wk < 001

A similar pattern of findings was obtained when clients were asked their level of
agreement with the statement “I have a better understanding of the pros and cons of my
options now than before going to the clinic”; see Table 2.13. Clients with a divorce
problem were more likely to strongly agreeor agreewith the statement (92%) than were
clients who did not have this problem (87.9%). Clients with tickets (66.7% vs. 89.1%),
bylaw (77.3% vs. 89%) or criminal issues (83% vs. 89.3) were less likely to strongly agreer
agreewith this statement than were clients who did not report these problems.
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Table 2.13
Extent to Which Clients Agree They Have a Better Understanding of the Pros and Cons of
Their Legal Options Now than Before Going to the Clinic, by Legal Problem

Strongly Agree/ Disagree/
Agree Strongly Disagree
Legal Problem Present % n
Divorce**
Yes 681 92.0 52 7.0 7 0.9
No 2092 87.9 225 9.5 62 2.6
Tickets***
Yes 14 66.7 4 19.0 3 14.3
No 2759 89.1 273 8.8 66 2.1
Bylaw***
Yes 17 77.3 1 4.5 4 18.2
No 2756 89.0 276 8.9 65 2.1
Criminal*
Yes 151 83.0 23 12.6 8 44
No 2622 89.3 254 8.6 61 2.1
Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey
*p<.05
**p<.01
w0k <001

Lastly, as shown in Table 2.14, when clients were asked the extent to which they agreed
they knew what to do next because of the advice they received at the clinic, the results
differed significantly for five legal problems. When divorce was reported as the legal
problem, clients were more likely to strongly agreeor agreewith the outcome statement
(93.5%) than were clients who did not have a divorce problem (90.8%). Clients were less
likely to strongly agreeor agreewith this outcome statement if their legal problem was
housing (85.6% of clients with this problem strongly agreedr agreé vs. 91.7% who did
not have this problem), workers’” compensation/employment insurance (82.9% vs.
91.6%), tickets (81% vs. 91.6%) or a bylaw issue (86.4% vs. 91.5%).

Interestingly, three legal problems yielded statistically significant results across all five
outcome statements regarding clients” level of understanding with the legal advice they
received. Clients who reported their legal problem was divorce were consistently more
likely to strongly agreer agreewith the outcome statements than were clients who did not
have a divorce problem, while clients with a ticket or bylaw problem were more likely to
disagreer strongly disagreevith the statements than were clients who did not have these
problems.
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Table 2.14
Extent to Which Clients Agree They Know What to do Next
Because of the Advice They Received at the Clinic, by Legal Problem

Strongly Agree/ Disagree/
Agree Unsure Strongly Disagree
Legal Problem Present % n %
Divorce*
Yes 694 93.5 41 5.5 7 0.9
No 2174 90.8 173 7.2 46 1.9
Housing**
Yes 77 85.6 8 8.9 5 5.6
No 2791 91.7 206 6.8 48 1.6
Workers” compensation/EI*
Yes 29 82.9 6 171 0 0.0
No 2839 91.6 208 6.7 53 1.7
Tickets*
Yes 17 81.0 2 9.5 2 9.5
No 2851 91.6 212 6.8 51 1.6
Bylaw*
Yes 19 86.4 1 4.5 2 9.1
No 2849 91.5 213 6.8 51 1.6
Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey
*p<.05
wp< 01
*xx < 001
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3.0 RESULTS FROM THE FOLLOW-UP SURVEY

This chapter presents the results from the Alberta Community Legal Clinic Follow-up
Survey, which was administered approximately two months after clients’ clinic
appointments. The survey asked clients demographic questions (i.e., age, gender,
education, and employment status), the type of legal problem discussed, and the extent
to which they agreed with a series of statements regarding their understanding of their
rights, responsibilities and legal options. Clients were further asked if they received a
written summary of the lawyer’s advice, and whether or not they followed the advice.
The survey included open-ended questions to obtain more information about how clients
used or did not use the advice, and what else they thought the clinic could do for them.

3.1 Demographic Information

It is important to note that the sample of clients completing the follow-up survey differs
systematically from the initial survey sample because it is drawn from the clients who are
not receiving follow-up services from the clinic. The majority of respondents to the
follow-up survey attended a summary legal advice clinic at Edmonton Community Legal
Centre (42.3%) or Calgary Legal Guidance (40.8%). Smaller proportions of clients
attended the legal clinics at Lethbridge Legal Guidance (10.8%) or the Central Alberta
Community Legal Clinic (6.2%); see Figure 3.1.

Figure 3.1
Legal Clinic Attended by Client
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Calgary Legal Guidance Edmonton Community Lethbridge Legal Central Alberta
Legal Centre Guidance Community Legal Clinic

Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Follow-up Survey
N=130
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Similar to the gender breakdown for the initial survey, three-fifths of the clients were
female (60.5%) and 39.5% were male. In general, respondents to the follow-up survey
were older than the respondents to the initial survey; see Figure 3.2. Over half of the
follow-up survey clients (53.9%) were aged 35-54, and almost one quarter (23.1%) were
55 or older. Less than a quarter of the follow-up survey clients (23.1%) were under 35
years of age, compared to one-third of the initial survey sample.

Figure 3.2
Age of Clients, by Surveys
35 +
30.8
30 - 28.1

Percentage

18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65 or Older

| |nitial Survey & Follow-up Survey

Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Initial and Follow-up Surveys
N=130

Clients were asked to indicate the highest level of education they finished, and the results
are presented in Figure 3.3. The sample is very educated, with over three-quarters of
clients (76.7%) reporting that they have at least some college or university education,
compared to almost two-thirds of the initial survey clients (64.3%). Over half (55%) have
a university or college degree, including 14.7% with a post-graduate or professional
degree.

The survey asked clients about their employment status (see Figure 3.4), and fewer
respondents were employed compared to the initial survey sample. Almost one-third of
the follow-up survey clients 32.3% were employed compared to two-fifths of the initial
survey sample. Over one-third indicated that they were currently looking for work
(35.5%), and 32.3% reported that they were not working and were not looking for work.
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Figure 3.3
Clients' Highest Level of Education, by Surveys
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Figure 3.4
Clients' Employment Status, by Surveys
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Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Initial and Follow-up Surveys
N=13; Missing cases=6

32



3.2 Characteristics of Clinic Appointments

Clients were asked about the type of legal problem they discussed with the lawyer at
their clinic appointment, and the results are presented in Table 3.1. Similar to the initial
survey sample, the legal issue reported most often was divorce (21.5%), followed by
spousal support and/or child support issues (14.6%). Family law issues, including
divorce, spousal support/child support, parenting after separation/custody, and
matrimonial property together again accounted for a large proportion of the legal
problems discussed with the lawyer.

Table 3.1
Type of Legal Problem Discussed with the Lawyer

Type of Legal Problem n %
Divorce 28 21.5
Spousal support/child support 19 14.6
Employer/employee disputes 16 12.3
Landlord/tenant disputes 13 10.0
Immigration 10 7.7
Matrimonial property 9 6.9
Wills/ estates 9 6.9
Parenting after separation/custody 8 6.2
Human rights/civil rights 8 6.2
Small claims 6 4.6
Debts/ creditor disputes 6 4.6
Contract disputes 5 3.8
Workers’ compensation/employment insurance 4 3.1
Criminal 3 2.3
Child protection/child welfare 3 2.3
Housing 3 2.3
Civil 3 2.3
Document Execution 2 1.5
Insurance 2 1.5
Personal injury 2 1.5
Bylaw 2 1.5
Pensions/CPP/OAS 1 0.8
Welfare/social assistance/ AISH 1 0.8
Motor vehicle accident 1 0.8
Emergency Protection Order 0 0.0
Tickets 0 0.0
Other* 9 6.9

Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Follow-up Survey
N=130; Multiple response data
* Other includes a variety of legal problems such as: apfpedly law;adoption; medicamalpractice
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Legal problems that were reported more frequently in the follow-up survey sample
compared to the initial survey sample, however, included: employer/employee disputes
(12.3% compared to 6.7%); wills/estates (6.9% compared to 3%); contract disputes (3.8%
compared to 2.1%); and workers” compensation/employment insurance (3.1% compared
to 1.1%).

Legal problems that were reported less frequently in the follow-up survey sample
compared to the initial survey sample included: landlord and tenant disputes (10%
compared to 13.8%); and criminal matters (2.3% compared to 5.6%). These differences in
the types of legal problems discussed with the lawyer may be accounted for by the older
sample observed in the follow-up survey compared to the initial survey.

3.3 Outcomes of Clinic Appointments

The follow-up survey repeated four questions from the initial survey designed to
measure the extent to which clients agreed with various statements regarding their
understanding of the legal advice they received. As shown in Figure 3.5, the majority of
respondents to the follow-up survey strongly agreedr agreed81.6%) that they have a
better understanding of their legal rights now than before going to the clinic. However,
the strength of the agreement was not as great as was measured following the initial
survey (90.8%). Likewise, clients were more likely to disagreer strongly disagreevith this
statement two months after their clinic appointment (8.4%) than they were immediately
following getting the advice (2.3%), and a larger proportion of clients were unsure (10%
vs. 6.9%).

Figure 3.5
Extent to Which Clients Agreed that They Have a Better Understanding
of Their Legal Rights Now than Before Going to the Clinic, by Surveys
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Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Initial and Follow-up Surveys
Initial Survey N=3,312; Follow-up Survey N=130
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The same pattern is observed in clients” responses to “I have a better understanding of
my legal responsibilities now than before going to the clinic”; see Figure 3.6. Over three-
quarters (77.7%) of the follow-up survey sample strongly agreedor agreedwith this
statement, compared to 90% of the initial survey sample. Larger proportions of clients at
the time of the follow-up survey disagreedr strongly disagreeq6.9%) than did clients
immediately following their appointment (2.3%), and more clients were unsureabout this
statement at the time of the follow-up survey than they were at the time of the initial
survey (15.4% vs. 7.7%).

Figure 3.6
Extent to Which Clients Agreed that They Have a Better Understanding of Their
Legal Responsibilities Now than Before Going to the Clinic, by Surveys
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Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Initial and Follow-up Surveys
Initial Survey N=3,312; Follow-up Survey N=130

Similarly, the extent of clients’ agreement with the statement, “I have a better
understanding of my legal options now than before going to the clinic” decreased from
the time of the initial survey to the time of the follow-up survey. As indicated in Figure
3.7, most clients still strongly agreear agreedvith the statement (78.5%), but it was down
from 92% immediately following their clinic appointment. More clients disagreedor
strongly disagree@.2%) with the statement than at the time of the initial survey (1.8%),
and more clients were unsure(12.3% vs. 6.3%).

Lastly, clients were again asked the extent to which they agreed with “I have a better
understanding of the pros and cons of my options now than before going to the clinic”;
see Figure 3.8. Over two-thirds (69.2%) of the respondents to the follow-up survey
strongly agreedr agreegdcompared to 88.9% at the time of the initial survey. Over one-
tifth (10.8%) disagreear strongly disagreedompared to 2.2% immediately following their
appointment, and clients who were unsurewhat to do next increased to 20% at follow-up
from 8.9% at the time of the initial survey.
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Figure 3.7
Extent to Which Clients Agreed that They Have a Better Understanding
of Their Legal Options Now than Before Going to the Clinic, by Surveys
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Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Initial and Follow-up Surveys
Initial Survey N=3,312; Follow-up Survey N=130

Figure 3.8
Extent to Which Clients Agreed that They Have a Better Understanding of the
Pros and Cons of Their Options Now than Before Going to the Clinic, by Surveys
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Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Initial and Follow-up Surveys
Initial Survey N=3,312; Follow-up Survey N=130

As shown in Figures 3.5 through 3.8, while the results were still very positive, there is a
consistent decrease in the extent to which clients agree with various statements regarding
their understanding of the legal advice they received. Because there are systematic
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differences between the intial survey sample and the follow-up survey sample, the
decrease cannot be simply attibuted to the passage of time, although this is a possible
reason. The follow-up survey sample is also older and better educated, and the legal
problems discussed with the lawyer differed somewhat. It is also documented in the
literature that clients’ satisfaction with summary legal advice decreases once they attempt
to implement the advice received. As stated by Smith and Stratford (2012, p. 21), “the
warm glow of thanks for having been heard and advised may wear off as unrepresented
parties have difficulty carrying their cases forward.” It is also important to note that the
sample size for the follow-up survey is very small, and not necessarily representative of
the total population who received legal advice and did not have follow-up services. As
the sample size increases, further analyses can be conducted to determine if other
variables, such as type of legal problem, are correlated with the outcome statements.

Respondents to the follow-up survey were asked if the clinic gave them a written
summary of the lawyer’s advice, and 52.7% of the clients said yes, while 47.3% said no
(n=129). To determine if receiving a written summary of the legal advice had any
correlation with the clients” understanding of that advice, cross tabulations between these
two variables were conducted. As shown in Figure 3.9, there was a statistically significant
difference between these variables. The vast majority of clients who received a written
summary of the legal advice strongly agreedr agreedhat they had a better understanding
of their legal rights now than before going to the clinic (92.6%). Clients who did not
receive a written summary of the advice were more likely to disagreeor strongly disagree
with this statement (11.5% vs. 5.9%), or were unsure(18% vs. 1.5%).

Figure 3.9
Extent to Which Clients Agree They Have a Better Understanding
of Their Legal Rights Now than Before Going to the Clinic Several Weeks Ago,
by Whether They were Given a Written Summary of the Advice
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Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Follow-up Survey
N=130; Strongly agree/Agree n=106, Unsure n=12, Disagree/Strongly Disagree n=11
X2(2)=12.6,p<.01
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The same pattern is observed with the statement, “I have a better understanding of my
legal responsibilities now than before going to the clinic” and again the results were
statistically significant; see Figure 3.10. Clients who received a written summary of the
legal advice were more likely to strongly agreeor agree(88.2%) with the statement than
were clients who did not receive a written summary (67.2%). Further, one-quarter of the
clients who did not receive a written summary of the advice were unsureof their legal
responsibilities, compared to 5.9% of clients who did receive a written summary. Similar
patterns were observed with the remaining two outcome statements, however the
differences were not statistically significant.

Figure 3.10
Extent to Which Clients Agree They Have a Better Understanding of Their
Legal Responsibilities Now than Before Going to the Clinic Several Weeks Ago,
by Whether They were Given a Written Summary of the Advice
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Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Follow-up Survey
N=130; Strongly agree/Agree n=101, Unsure n=19, Disagree/Strongly Disagree n=9
X2(2)=9.7,p<.01

Clients were asked if they followed the legal advice the lawyer gave them at the clinic,
and the results are presented in Figure 3.11. Two-thirds of the respondents (66.9%)
reported that they either followed all of the advice or they intend to follow the advice,
and a further 21.5% reported that they followed some of the advice. Only 2.3% of the
clients said they did not follow the advice and 9.2% gave other responses.

Clients who said they did not follow all of the advice they were given at the clinic were
then asked why not; see Table 3.2. The most common reason was that they intend to use
some of the advice, but haven't had time yet (20.6%). Some reasons were related to
disagreement with the advice (9.5%) or the client received different legal advice from
someone else (6.3%). Some clients reported practical issues for not following the advice,
such as not being able to afford to follow the advice (6.3%) or that it would take too much
time or effort to follow the advice (3.2%). Lastly, some clients did not follow the advice
because it was too complicated (3.2%) or they did not understand the advice (3.2%).
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Figure 3.11
Clients' Responses to Whether They Followed the
Legal Advice They Received at the Clinic
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Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Follow-up Survey

N=130

* Other includes: | did not get any advice; No one got back to me; my situation changed and was somewhat resolved
by the other party.

Table 3.2
Clients’ Responses as to Why They Did Not Follow
All of the Advice Received at the Clinic

Reason n %
I intend to use some of the advice but haven’t had time yet 13 20.6
I did not agree with the advice 6 9.5
I couldn’t afford to follow the advice 4 6.3
What I was advised to do was too complicated 2 3.2
I did not understand the advice 2 3.2
I received different legal advice from someone else 4 6.3
It would take too much time or effort to follow the advice 2 3.2
Other* 9 14.3

Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Follow-up Survey

n=63; Multiple response data

* Other includeschange in circumstanca® one would help me; | just represented myself; physiological issues;
waiting for lawyer.
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Further analyses were conducted to determine if receiving a written summary of the legal
advice had any correlation with whether clients followed the legal advice received at the
clinic. While a slightly larger proportion of clients who received a written summary of
the advice followed all or some of the advice, or intended to follow the advice, compared
to clients who did not receive a written summary of the advice, the differences were not
statistically significant (89.7% vs. 86.9%).

The follow-up survey included an open-ended question that asked clients to tell us more
about how they used or did not use the advice from the legal clinic to deal with their legal
problem, and 87 clients provided comments. The most common comment, made by 51
clients, was that they followed the advice together with specifics relevant to their legal
problem. Examples include:

| used the advice given to successfully file a cowagpelication against my
landlord and pursue monetary compensation from my employer.

| used the advice to start an action/claim. | was able to complete papers and
represent myself ith more ability and confidence.

| have used the advice to review my personal situation, to get a sense of where |
stand legally and to use as a platform for negotiating a final settlement.

| was consulting a lawyer on behalf of my faiiveno they wer&ying to evict from

t he Se ni Bhelawsyer]rezamgnended f letter to the board and not to move

my dad without a court order as they woul dr
and submitted a letter outlining my concerns, which eventually ledhtm

contacting me and arranging a meeting whereby we reached a compromise.

Eight clients made comments expressing their appreciation for the helpfulness of the
advice received, such as:

Everything was clarified and made clear to me where to begin.
Great advices and great volunteers. The best

| was more informed as to how the system works and how to use it to my advantage
in dealing with these legal problems.

The woman | met with was amazing. | have confidence in my position as an

adgtive parent and have enrolled my adopted daughter in comprehensive therapy
to help her understand and accept her biological mother returning to her life. The
lawyer who spoke with me deserves a massive raise and acknowledgement.

40



Six clients commented that they haven’t yet followed the advice, but they intend to, and
four clients said they do not have enough time or resources to follow the advice. As one
client put it:

Will use all advice. Just saving money. Lawyers are expensive

Five clients were told there was nothing to be done about their legal problem, or that they
did not have a case, and four clients did not agree with the advice they were given, or
commented that the lawyer was not familiar with the law regarding their issue. Examples
include:

| was informed that my rights had not really been violated despite the unfair
situation, and litigation would yield little, if any, advantage. As a result, | did not
pursue a case as | 6d planned to do before

I amin a difficult posiion. | was told | cannot do anything at this time.

The lawyer | was talking with was not familiar with the estate laws of another
province.

Three clients expressed frustration with not getting call backs from lawyers they were
referred to, and one client made this suggestion:

| would have really wished | had been given some of the information she gathered
and we discussed in writing. That way | would have documentation and a better
way to mark off what advice | was able to follow up with.

Clients were then asked what they have done to deal with their legal problem since they
attended the clinic, and their responses are presented in Table 3.3. Almost one-third of
the clients (31.5%) said they tried to resolve their problem by talking or writing to the
other side, and 7.7% tried to resolve their problem through mediation. Some clients began
legal proceedings (20%), made an application in a court proceeding (10%), or had a
hearing to resolve their legal proceeding (9.2%), while others filed a defence to a court
proceeding (6.9%) or stopped their legal proceeding (3.8%). Some clients sought further
legal assistance; 4.6% hired a private lawyer and 9.2% applied for a legal aid lawyer.
Lastly, 13.8% of the clients reported that they did nothing.

The follow-up survey asked clients if they got advice about their legal problem from
another lawyer after they attended the clinic, and 22.8% said yes, while 77.2% said no
(n=127).

Clients were then asked if they would use the clinic in the future if they had another legal
problem. The vast majority of clients said yes (88.8%) and 11.2% said no (n=125).
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Table 3.3
Clients’ Responses as to What They Have Done to Deal with Their
Legal Problem Since Going to the Clinic

Action n %
I tried to resolve my problem by talking or writing to the other A1 315
side '
I tried to resolve my problem through mediation 10 7.7
I hired a private lawyer 6 4.6
I applied for a legal aid lawyer 12 9.2
I started a legal proceeding 26 20.0
I stopped my legal proceeding 5 3.8
I filed a defence to a court proceeding 9 6.9
I made an application in a court proceeding 13 10.0
I had a hearing to resolve my legal proceeding 12 9.2
Nothing 18 13.8
Other* 10 7.7

Source of Data: Alberta Community Legal Clinic Follow-up Survey
N=130; Multiple response data

AAAAA

* Otherincludest O2 NNBOGSR Yeé R20dzySyidaT y2iKAy3 gl a NBIdzA NBR
acceptance; was not needed duectmange in circumstancesgnt to resolution office for child support process;
saving up for avill; bought a book on how to obtain a divorce

The survey concluded with an open-ended question that asked, “What else could the
clinic have done for you?” Almost two-thirds of the respondents to the follow-up survey
provided comments (n=83). The most frequent comment, made by half the respondents
(n=42), was nothing, because the client was very satisfied with the service. Examples of
these comments are:

Nothing else. | was very grateful for the help and knowledgeable information |
received.

Nothing. | really did not know this help even existed. It is very expensive to see a
lawyer and | am grateful to meet with an experienced lawyer.

It did everything that | needed. | was inquiring about an issue and it was clarified
to me stegby-step on bw to proceed with my issue.

| think in the matter | went to them for | was satisfied with the information provided
and they made me aware of potential issues that may come up should | proceed with
any sort of suit and | followed the recommendation amebitked out wellSo,on

this issue, the answer is nothing.
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| believe the lawyers at the legal clinic are pretty excellent and this clinic works for
people like me. | am grateful to the clinic for being here to assist. Thank you.

At the time the meetinfulfilled all my needs and gave me a very valuable insight
into where | stand legally. | left enriched and not wanting in any way. Thank you
to you all.

Ten clients made comments that they would have liked specific help, such as:

In addition to their adice, maybe a letter advising the other party to cease and

desist their harassmentél dondét know, coul
Thought you would give me adiscountonp& ge wi | | . Was di sappoin
inquired anywhere at present. | actually thought you wrote walsgeniors. Silly

me.

I really need help in courteée. I beli eve th

in court by a magnificently devious opposing counsel. | will happily accept
assistance with damage control.

| need someone to assist me withpghecess of my divorce and to file a child and
spousal support.

Help me not get evicted.

Five clients said they would have liked more information, and three clients would have
liked a follow-up meeting with the clinic. As one client put it:

| 6 d Ctomé&lmcktara see my options of dealing further with this matter
Another client said:
| had a followup question after meeting with the lawyer, but when | called the office
the representative absolutely refused to book another appointment for mee until
foll owed the | awyerdés advice. | was applyir
another meeting to ask a few more questions but she refused to book the meeting. It

would have helped clarify things for me if | had had another meeting.

Three clients said they wished they had more time with the lawyer, and three clients
expressed frustration with the wait time for an appointment. One client said:

| was ontacted again by thdinic to bring in personal income papers. | have heard
nothing since. | wasery much hoping for help but | cannot continue to wait. |
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think a phone call confirming one way or another, as to whether or not | was
accepted, would have helped.

Lastly, two clients said they would have liked a second opinion, and two clients wanted
a lawyer referral.

44



4.0 SUMMARY, DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This report examines the results of surveys of both the initial and follow-up surveys of
clients receiving services from the community legal clinics participating in the study after
one year of data collection. The purpose of these surveys is to obtain current information
on the characteristics of clients attending the clinics, the characteristics of their clinic
appointments, and the outcomes of their appointments, both immediately following their
appointment and approximately two months later.

4.1 Summary of Initial Survey Findings

4.1.1 Demographic Information

Survey respondents were asked a number of demographic questions and questions
regarding their language preferences.

e A total of 3,312 clients completed the initial survey, for an overall response rate of
54.7%.

e The sample has a higher proportion of females than the general Alberta
population. Over three-fifths of the clients were female and almost two-fifths were
male.

e Overall, the sample is younger than the general population of Canadians, with
over one-quarter of clients in each of the 35-44 and 25-34 age ranges. Less than one-
tifth of the clients were 55 years of age or older.

e The sample is well educated, with almost two-thirds reporting that they have at
least some college or university education.

e Two-fifths of the sample were employed, either part-time or full-time, and almost
one-third reported that they were currently looking for work.

e The vast majority of respondents indicated that they were very comfortableor
comfortableetting legal advice in English.

e Of the clients who were not comfortable receiving advice in English, the most

common responses for their language preference were Mandarin, Spanish, Arabic,
Cantonese, and Somali.
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4.1.2 Characteristics of Clinic Appointments

Respondents were asked questions regarding the characteristics of their clinic
appointments, such as appointment duration and type of legal problem discussed.

One-half of the clients said they spent less than 30 minutes with the lawyer at the
clinic, while one-half spent 30 minutes or more. The most frequent response was
15 to 29 minutes.

The vast majority of clients reported that they had enough time with the lawyer to
talk about their legal problem.

The most frequently reported legal problems discussed with the lawyer at their
clinic appointments were divorce, spousal support/child support, landlord/
tenant disputes, parenting after separation/custody, and immigration issues.

Females were significantly more likely to report that they were dealing with family
law problems than were males, and males were more likely to report that they
were dealing with landlord/tenant disputes, criminal issues, and employer/
employee disputes than were females.

Divorce, spousal/child support and matrimonial property issues were most likely
to be a problem for clients in the 35-44 age group, while parenting after separation
and custody issues were most likely to be problem for clients aged 18-24.

Legal problems related to wills/estates and pensions were most likely to be issues
for clients who were 65 years of age or older, and criminal problems were most
common among younger clients aged 18-24.

Family law issues such as divorce, spousal support/child support and
matrimonial property were more likely to be issues for clients who had completed
at least some college or university than for clients who had completed high school
or less.

Landlord/tenant disputes and criminal problems were more likely to be an issue
for clients with a high school or less education than for clients who had at least
some college or university.

Family law problems were more likely to be an issue for clients who were

employed than for those clients who were either looking for work, or who were
not working and not looking for work.
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e Landlord and tenant disputes were most likely to be an issue for clients who were
not working and not looking for work, and employer/employee disputes were
more common among clients who were looking for work.

e In general, clinic appointments lasting 30 minutes or longer were more common
for clients with family law issues and landlord/tenant disputes. Appointments of
less than 30 minutes were more common for clients with criminal problems and
those needing document execution.

4.1.3 Outcomes of Clinic Appointments

To examine the usefulness and effectiveness of the legal advice provided, clients were
asked to indicate the extent to which they agreed with a series of statements regarding
their understanding the legal advice they received. The results were extremely positive.

e The vast majority of clients strongly agreedor agreedthat they have a better
understanding of their legal rights, responsibilities, and legal options now than
before going to the clinic.

e Most clients also strongly agreedr agreecthat they have a better understanding of
the pros and cons of their legal options now than before going to the clinic, and
they know what to do next about their legal problem because of the advice they
received at the clinic.

e For all five of the outcome statements, females were slightly more likely to strongly
agreeor agreewith the statements, while males were slightly more likely to disagree
or strongly disagreevith the statements.

e C(lients who were employed were slightly more likely than those who were
looking for work or not working/not looking to strongly agreeor agreethat they
had a better understanding of the legal rights, responsibilities, and pros and cons
of their legal options now than before going to the clinic.

e Clients who felt comfortabler very comfortablgetting legal advice in English were
statistically more likely than clients who were uncomfortablgvery uncomfortabler
unsureabout receiving advice in English to strongly agreeor agreewith all five of
the outcome statements. Conversely, clients who were uncomfortableor very
uncomfortablereceiving legal advice in English were most likely to disagreeor
strongly disagreevith all five of the outcome statements.

e For all five of the outcome statements, clients who spent 30 minutes or longer with
the lawyer were more likely to strongly agreer agreewith the statement than were
clients whose appointments were less than 30 minutes.
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4.2

4.2.1

4.2.2

Clients who reported that their legal problem was divorce were more likely to
strongly agreer agreewith all five outcome statements than were clients who did
not report that their legal problem was divorce.

Clients with a ticket or bylaw problem were more likely to disagreeor strongly
disagreewith all five outcome statements than were clients who did not report
these problems.

Summary of Follow-up Survey Findings

Demographic Information

A total of 130 clients completed the follow-up survey, for an overall response rate
of 15.2%.

Similar to the initial survey sample, three-fifths of the follow-up survey sample
were female and two-fifths were male.

In general, respondents to the follow-up survey were older than respondents to
the initial survey. Over one-half were aged 35-54, and almost one-quarter were 55
or older. Less than one-quarter of follow-up survey clients were under 35 years of
age.

The sample is very educated, with over three-quarters of clients reporting that they
have at least some college or university education, and over one-half reporting
that they have a university or college degree.

Fewer follow-up survey respondents were employed compared to clients who
completed the initial survey. Almost one-third of the follow-up survey sample
were employed, over one-third indicated that they were looking for work, and just
under one-third indicated that they were not working and were not looking for
work.

Characteristics of Clinic Appointments
The legal problems reported most often by respondents to the follow-up survey
were divorce, spousal support/child support, employer/employee disputes, and

landlord/tenant disputes.

Legal problems that were reported more frequently in the follow-up survey
sample compared to the initial survey sample included employer/employee
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disputes, wills/estates, contract disputes, and workers’ compensation/
employment insurance.

Legal problems that were reported less frequently in the follow-up survey sample
than the initial survey sample included landlord/tenant disputes and criminal
matters.

4.2.3 Outcomes of Clinic Appointments

The follow-up survey repeated four of the outcome statements from the initial survey
designed to measure the extent to which clients understood the legal advice they
received. While the results were still very positive, the strength of the agreement was not
as great as was measured following the initial survey.

The majority of clients strongly agreedor agreedthat they have a better
understanding of their legal rights now than before going to the clinic (81.6% at
follow-up compared to 90.8% at initial survey).

The majority of clients strongly agreedor agreedthat they have a better
understanding of their legal responsibilities now than before going to the clinic
(77.7% at follow-up compared to 90% at initial survey).

Most clients also strongly agreedr agreedhat they have a better understanding of
their legal options now than before going to the clinic (78.5% at follow-up
compared to 92% at initial survey).

Most clients also strongly agreedr agreedhat they have a better understanding of
the pros and cons of their legal options now than before going to the clinic (69.2%
at follow-up compared to 88.9% at initial survey).

Just over one-half of the respondents to the follow-up survey reported that the
clinic gave them a written summary of the lawyer’s advice.

Clients who received a written summary of the legal advice were significantly
more likely than those who did not receive a written summary to strongly agreer
agreethat they have a better understanding of the legal rights now than before
going to the clinic (92.6% vs. 70.5%).

Clients who received a written summary of the legal advice were significantly
more likely than those who did not receive a written summary to strongly agreer
agreethat they have a better understanding of their legal responsibilities now than
before going to the clinic (88.2% vs. 67.2%).
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e Two-thirds of the clients reported that they either followed all of the advice they
were given or they intended to follow the advice, and a further one-fifth said they
followed some of the advice.

e Only 2.3% of follow-up survey respondents reported that they did not follow the
advice they received at the clinic.

e One-fifth of the clients who did not follow all of the advice they were given at the
clinic reported that they intended to follow the advice, but just hadn’t had time
yet. Other reasons for not following the advice included: disagreement with the
advice or differing legal advice from someone else; not being able to afford to
follow the advice; and it would take too much time or effort to follow the advice.

e When asked what they had done to deal with their legal problem since attending
the clinic, two-fifths of follow-up survey respondents said they tried to resolve
their problem either by talking or writing to the other side or through mediation.
Almost one-third of the clients either began legal proceedings or made an
application in a court proceeding.

e Almost one-quarter of follow-up survey respondents said they got advice about
their legal problem from another lawyer after they attended the clinic.

e The vast majority of clients said they would use the clinic in the future if they had
another legal problem.

4.3 Discussion

In 2015, the Alberta Law Foundation and the community legal clinics in Alberta began a
study to evaluate the summary legal advice services provided by the clinics. The project
involves administering an initial survey to clients immediately following their
appointment with a lawyer at the clinic to assess their demographic characteristics, the
length of their meeting, legal issues discussed, and the extent to which the information
they received helped them gain a better understanding of their problem and what their
next steps should be.

Clients who would not be receiving follow-up services from the clinic after their initial
appointment were asked if they would be willing to complete a follow-up survey in two
months, and to provide their email address if they were willing to do so. In addition to
obtaining demographic information, the follow-up survey also assessed the legal issues
discussed at their appointment two months ago, whether they received a written copy of
the lawyer’s advice, the extent to which they followed the advice given to them by the
lawyer, their reasons for not following the advice if they did not do so, whether they
would use the clinic again in the future, and the extent to which their appointment with
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the lawyer helped them understand their problem and the next steps they needed to
follow.

The Canadian Research Institute for Law and the Family analyzed the data from the first
year of the evaluation (1 February 2016 - 31 January 2017) and the analysis is presented
in this report. The data yielded many valuable insights into the efficacy and effectiveness
of the summary legal advice clinics and demonstrated that, overall, clients viewed the
information they received very positively, and found it very useful in dealing with their
legal issues.

The sample of clients that completed the initial survey was comprised of three-fifths
females, which is approximately the same gender breakdown as clinic clients overall.
Respondents tended to be well educated and somewhat younger than the general
Canadian population. Two-fifths of the sample were employed, and the vast majority
were comfortable receiving legal advice in English. It is not known, however, how many
individuals did not attend a clinic because they were not fluent in English.

Respondents to the follow-up survey differed somewhat in demographic characteristics
than respondents to the initial survey; however, it should be kept in mind that since only
clients who were not receiving follow-up services at the clinic were eligible to complete
the survey, this sample would not be expected to be representative of respondents to the
initial survey. Respondents to the follow-up survey were generally older and had higher
levels of education than those who completed the initial survey. Follow-up survey
respondents were also less likely to be employed than clients who completed the initial
survey, likely due, at least in part, to the fact that they were older and thus more likely to
be retired.

Overall, the legal issues discussed by both initial survey and follow-up survey
respondents at their clinic appointments were quite similar: the most frequent legal issues
were related to family law such as divorce, spousal/child support, and parenting after
separation/custody. Landlord/tenant disputes and immigration were also relatively
common issues reported by respondents to both surveys.

Clients who completed the initial survey were extremely positive about the outcomes of
their clinic experience. Approximately 90% of clients reported that they strongly agreed
or agreed that they have a better understanding of their legal rights and responsibilities,
as well as their legal options and the pros and cons of those options as a result of attending
the clinic. The same proportion also said that they know what to do next regarding their
legal problem because of the information they received from the clinic lawyer.

When asked the same questions (with the exception of what they need to do next) two
months later in the follow-up survey, clients were somewhat less likely to agree;
however, overall their responses were still very positive. This pattern is not particularly
surprising and has been reported previously in the research literature (Smith & Stratford,
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2012). While clients of summary legal advice clinics are typically very positive
immediately following their appointment, their satisfaction decreases somewhat once
they attempt to put the advice they received into practice. It should be borne in mind,
however, that the respondents to the follow-up survey are not a representative sample of
respondents to the initial survey, so the decrease in satisfaction cannot necessarily be
solely attributed to the passage of time.

In general, female respondents to the initial survey were slightly more likely to rate the
outcomes of their clinic experience positively than were males; however, although
statistically significant, these differences were very small. Perhaps not surprisingly,
clients who were very comfortable or comfortable receiving legal advice in English were
more likely to rate the outcomes of their clinic appointment positively than were clients
who were unsure of their comfort level or were uncomfortable or very uncomfortable
receiving advice in English.

Approximately equal proportions of clients who completed the initial survey reported
that their clinic appointments lasted a half hour or less or more than a half hour.
However, the substantial majority of respondents reported that they had enough time
with the lawyer to talk about their legal problem. Longer appointments tended to be
associated with family law issues and landlord/tenant disputes, while shorter
appointments were associated with criminal issues and document execution. Clients who
reported that their appointments were longer than a half hour were also slightly more
likely to agree that they have a better understanding of their legal issue and what to do
next than were clients with shorter appointments.

Clients who reported on the initial survey that their legal problem was divorce were more
likely to rate the outcomes of their legal advice more positively than clients who did not
have a divorce problem. Clients with tickets or bylaw issues were less likely to rate their
experience positively than clients who did not have these problems. It will be interesting
to see if these patterns persist when the sample size of the follow-up survey is large
enough to conduct cross-tabulation analyses by legal problem.

Approximately one-half of the clients who completed the follow-up survey said that they
had received a written summary of the lawyer’s advice. Further, clients who received a
written summary were considerably more likely to rate the outcomes of their clinic
experience more positively than were clients who did not receive a written summary.
This suggests that clients view receiving a summary that they can take away and refer to
following their appointment as an important component of the summary legal advice
clinic process, and that clinics should endeavour to provide these summaries as often as
possible.

Findings from the follow-up surveys indicated that clients were very likely to make use

of the advice they received at the clinic: over one-half of clients said that that they had
followed all of the advice, while a further one-fifth said that that had followed some of
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the advice, and 15% said that they intended to follow the advice. These results again attest
to the usefulness of the information provided by the clinic lawyers.

Overall, the findings from the first year of the evaluation of Alberta’s summary legal
advice clinics is very positive, and underscores the important service that these clinics
provide. Clients were overwhelming positive about the extent to which the advice they
received increased their knowledge of their legal issues and what they need to do about
them in the future. Further, the large proportion of clients who had made use of the
advice they received within the two months following their clinic appointment also
points to the efficacy and effectiveness of the clinics.

4.4 Recommendations

In the process of analyzing data for this report, it became apparent that some
modifications to the data entry procedures and the wording of some of the survey
questions would help to simplify data collection and analysis in the future. One of the
tasks involved in preparing the data for analysis is coding qualitative data to enable
quantitative analysis. In other words, when a possible answer to a question is “other -
please specify,” the responses need to be classified according to common themes. If a
similar response is given by enough respondents, it suggests that that response should
become an option for the question. This occurred for several of the questions on the initial
and follow-up surveys.

For Questions #9 (initial survey) and #6 (follow-up survey), which asks clients to identify
their legal problem, several respondents specified issues related to having documents
executed or notarized. Following a meeting with the Alberta Law Foundation and the
representatives of the community legal clinics, it was decided to add “Notary/
Commissioner of Oaths” as an additional option to these questions.

Another issue with Question #9 on the initial survey is that some respondents selected
“other - please specify” when in fact their legal problem was already contained in the list
provided. In these cases, it is recommended that the individual who is entering the data
recode the answer to the proper category instead of entering “other.” It is appropriate to
consider the list of options as general categories rather than specific issues. For example,
“parenting/custody” would also include access, “immigration” would include
sponsorship, “debts/creditor disputes” would include bankruptcy, and “criminal”
would include DUI and fraud.

For Question #9 on the follow-up survey, dealing with whether clients followed the legal
advice given by the lawyer, several respondents indicated that they plan to follow the
advice in the future. It is recommended that this option be added to the responses for
Question #9.
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Question #10 on the follow-up survey asks clients why they did not follow all of the
advice given at the clinic. A common response in the “other” category was that they
couldn’t afford to follow the advice. It is recommended that this option be added to the
responses for Question #10.

Question #12 on the follow-up survey asks respondents what they have done to deal with
their legal problem since their clinic appointment, and it was recommended that the
response options be reviewed. At the meeting with the Alberta Law Foundation and the
representatives of the community legal clinics, it was decided that this question would
be improved by dropping the response option “lI made an application in a court
proceeding” since it was redundant with “I started a legal proceeding.” It was also
decided that the following responses be added to this question: “I didn’t need to do
anything; the problem went away” and “I was told by the lawyer there was nothing I
could do.” Lastly, it was decided to change the response “nothing” to “I decided not to
do anything,” which removed the negative connotation from this option.

Finally, while the response rate for the initial survey was very good at 54.7 %, the response
rate for the follow-up survey was lower than would be expected for clients who had
agreed to take the follow-up survey. It is recommended that the clinics explore ways to
improve the response rate, such as offering an incentive or reviewing administrative
procedures for distributing the survey.
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Glossary

Codng: Analytic process in which qualitative data are categorized into common themes
to facilitate analysis.

Cross tabulation Statistical tool that that allows you to compare the relationship between
two variables.

Missing Cases The number of responses on individual questions that are not available.
The most common reason for missing cases in survey data is that the respondent
chose not to answer a particular question.

Multiple response ata Multiple response data refers to questions in which respondents
are allowed to choose more than one answer. In tables where multiple response
data are presented, the percentages presented for individual items will total more
than 100.

N and n N refers to the total number of responses received to a survey while n refers to
a subset of the total responses that may be selected for specific data analyses. For
example, if 100 men and women respond to a survey, then N = 100. If 30 of those
respondents identify as women, then n = 30 women and n = 70 men.

p: The way in which significance is reported statistically (i.e., p<.01 means that there is a
less than 1% chance that the results of a study are due to random chance). Note
that generally p-values need to be fairly low (.01 and .05 are common) in order for
a study to make any strong claims based on the results.

Qualitative data Refers to data that are descriptive rather than numeric in nature. Asking
survey respondents to provide their opinion in their own words is an example of
a qualitative question. Qualitative data can frequently be coded into quantitative
data by identifying common themes across respondents” answers, and assigning
numbers to each of the themes.

Quantitative data Refers to data that can be quantified using numbers that can then be
manipulated mathematically or statistically. Asking survey respondents the extent
to which they agree with a statement on a scale with the potential responses being
strongly agregagree neither agree nor disagregisagregand strongly disagreds an
example of a quantitative question. The responses can be assigned numbers
ranging from 1 through 5 which can then be averaged across respondents to
provide a mean score for the question.
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RepresentativenesThe extent to which the responses to a survey are likely to reflect the
responses that would be given if every potential respondent could be surveyed.

Responseate The percentage of completed surveys returned out of the total number
distributed to potential respondents.

Statistical SignificanceTests of statistical significance refer to mathematical methods used
to determine if the findings obtained with a sample of respondents in a study are
representative of the entire population from which the sample was drawn. The
commonly used threshold to determine significance is p < .05, which means that
we can be certain that the findings from the sample are representative of the
population 95 times out of 100.

X2 Pearson's chi-squared test (x?) is a statistical test applied to sets of categorical data to

evaluate how likely it is that any observed difference between the sets arose by
chance. It is suitable for unpaired data from large samples.
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Alberta Community Legal Clinic Survey

We would like to know about the legal advice you received today. We want to learn about how people use the legal
advice they receive at our clinic. The information we collect will be used to improve the services the clinic offers.

It is important that you know that:
e Your participation is voluntary, and will not affect the services you receive from the clinic.
¢ You don't have to answer any questions that you don’t want to answer.
e Your information will be kept confidential and will only be used to help us evaluate our programs and services.

1. How old are you?
[]18-24 [135-44 []55-64
[]25-34 []45-54 [] 65 or older

2. What is your gender identity?
[] Female [] Male [] Other

3. What is the highest level of education you have finished?

[[] Some high school [ College diploma
[] High school diploma ] University degree
[] Some university or college [] Post-graduate or professional degree

4.  What is your employment status?

[] Employed Part-Time [] Looking for work
[] Employed Full-Time ] Not working, not looking for work

5. How comfortable are you getting legal advice in English?

Very comfortable Comfortable Unsure Uncomfortable Very uncomfortable

0 0 0

6. If you are not comfortable getting legal advice in English, in what language would you prefer to get advice?

[] French [] Spanish [] Ukrainian
[] Punjabi [] German [] Somali
] Arabic [] Mongolian [] Tigrigna
[] Urdu [] Cantonese

[] Mandarin [] Tagalog

[] Other (please specify):

7. How long did you spend with the lawyer today?

[] Less than 15 minutes [1 30 to 44 minutes [] 60 to 74 minutes
[] 15 to 29 minutes [] 45 to 59 minutes [ ] More than 75 minutes



8. Did you have enough time with the lawyer today to talk about your legal problem?

[]Yes

[] No

9.  What type of legal problem did you discuss with the lawyer today? (Please check only one - your main legal

problem):

[] Divorce / separation

[] Spousal support / child support
[] Matrimonial property

[] Parenting after separation / custody
[ Child protection / child welfare

[ ] Wills / estates

] Welfare / social assistance / AISH
[] Pensions / CPP / OAS

[] Human rights / civil rights

[] Personal Injury

[] Motor Vehicle Accident

[] Insurance

[] Other (please specify):

[] Immigration

[] Landlord / tenant disputes

[ ] Housing

[] Small claims

[] Debts / creditor disputes

[] Contract disputes

[] Employer / employee disputes

[] Workers’ compensation / employment insurance

[] Emergency Protection Order
[] Tickets

[ ] Bylaw

[] Criminal

10. After getting legal advice today, do you agree or disagree with the following:

I have a better understanding of my legal
rights now than before going to the clinic.

I have a better understanding of my legal
responsibilities now than before going to
the clinic.

I have a better understanding of my legal
options now than before going to the clinic.

I have a better understanding of the pros
and cons of my options now than before
going to the clinic.

I know what to do next about my legal
problem because of the advice I received
at the clinic.

Strongly Agree Unsure

agree

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

Disagree

Strongly
disagree

O

O

Thank you for your time.

We would like to email you a link to a follow-up survey in a couple of months. If you would like to take the follow-up

survey, please provide your email address:

Email:
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Alberta Community Legal Clinic Follow-Up Survey

Thank you for agreeing to complete this follow-up survey about the legal advice you received from our clinic a
couple of months ago. We want to learn more about how people use the legal advice they receive from our
clinic. The information we collect will be used to improve the services the clinic offers.

It is important that you know that:
e Your participation is voluntary, and will not affect the services you receive from the clinic.
¢ You don’t have to answer any questions that you don’t want to answer.

¢ Your information will be kept confidential and will only be used to help us evaluate our programs and
services.

This survey will only take about 5 minutes of your time.

1. Which legal clinic did you go to?
[] Calgary Legal Guidance
[] Edmonton Community Legal Clinic
[] Central Alberta Community Legal Clinic
[] Lethbridge Legal Guidance

2. How old are you?

[]18-24 []35-44 []55-64
[]25-34 []45-54 [] 65 or older

3. What is your gender identity?
[ ] Female [ ] Male [] Other

4. What is the highest level of education you have finished?

[] Some high school [] College diploma
[] High school diploma [] University degree
[] Some university or college [] Post-graduate or professional degree

5. What is your employment status?

[] Employed Part-Time [] Looking for work
[] Employed Full-Time [_] Not working, not looking for work
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6. What type of legal problem did you discuss with the lawyer today? (Please check only one - your main legal
problem):

[] Divorce / separation [] Immigration

[] Spousal support / child support [] Landlord / tenant disputes

[ ] Matrimonial property [ ] Housing

[ Parenting after separation / custody [] Small claims

[ Child protection / child welfare [] Debts / creditor disputes

[] Wills / estates [] Contract disputes

[] Welfare / social assistance / AISH [] Employer / employee disputes
[] Pensions / CPP / OAS [] Workers’ compensation / employment insurance
[] Human rights / civil rights ] Emergency Protection Order
[] Personal Injury [ Tickets

[] Motor Vehicle Accident [ Bylaw

[] Insurance [] Criminal

[] Other (please specify):

7. After getting legal advice several weeks ago, do you agree or disagree with the following:

Strongly Agree Unsure Disagree  Strongly
agree disagree

I have a better understanding of my legal

[ [ [ [ [

rights now than before going to the clinic.

I have a better understanding of my legal
responsibilities now than before going to ] ] ] ] ]
the clinic.

I have a better understanding of my legal

0 0 0 0 0

options now than before going to the clinic.

I have a better understanding of the pros
and cons of my options now than before ] ] ] ] ]
going to the clinic.

8. Did the clinic give you a written summary of the lawyer’s advice?

[] Yes ] No
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9. Did you follow the legal advice the lawyer gave you at the clinic?

]I followed all of the advice [] I followed some of the advice
[ ]1 did not follow the advice [ ] Other:

10. If you did not follow all of the advice you were given at our clinic, why not? (Please check all that apply)

[ ] Iintend to use some or all of the advice but haven’t had time yet
[] I did not agree with the advice

[] What I was advised to do was too complicated

[ ]1did not understand the advice

[] Ireceived different legal advice from someone else

[ ] It would take too much time or effort to follow the advice
[ ] Other:

11. Please tell us more about how you used or did not use the advice from the legal clinic to deal with your
legal problem:

12. What have you done to deal with your legal problem since you came to our clinic? (Please check all that
apply)

[[] I tried to resolve my problem by talking or writing to the other side
[_] I tried to resolve my problem through mediation

[] I hired a private lawyer

[] Tapplied for a legal aid lawyer

[] I started a legal proceeding

[]1stopped my legal proceeding

[]1filed a defence to a court proceeding

[] I made an application in a court proceeding

[] I had a hearing to resolve my legal proceeding

[] Nothing

[ ] Other:

13. Did you get advice about your legal problem from another lawyer after you came to our clinic?

] Yes ] No

14. Will you use the clinic in the future if you have another legal problem?

] Yes ] No

15. What else could the clinic have done for you?

Thank you for your time.

Revised September 1, 2016
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